
THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF COURTENAY 

BYLAW NO. 2700 

A bylaw to amend Cemetery Management Bylaw No. 2569, 2009 

The Council of the Corporation of the City of Courtenay in open meeting assembled, enacts as 
follows: 

This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as the "Cemetery Management Amendment Bylaw No. 
2700, 2012". 

1. That "Cemetery Management Bylaw No. 2569, 2009" be amended as follows: 

(a) That all references made to "Manager of Corporate Administration" be replaced 
with "Director of Legislative Services". 

(b) That Section 33, Subsection 5(a) be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the 
following: 

33(5) 
(a) Upright memorials shall be made of granite and not exceed the 

dimensions of: 

Single Plot: 60.96cm (24") in height x 76.20cm (30") in length x 
15.24cm (6") in thickness on a base that is 30.48cm (12") in width x 
91.44cm (36") in length x 15.24cm (6") in thickness. 

Double Plot (side by side burial): 60.96cm (24") in height x 91.44cm (36") 
in length x 15.24cm (6") in thickness on a base that is 30.48cm (12") in 
width x 106.68cm (42") in length x 15.24 em (6") in thickness. 

The memorial may have either polished or rough edges. The base shall 
have "rock pitched" sides. 

(c) That the following Subsection be added and the remainder of the bylaw be 
renumbered accordingly: 

46(1) A person having the care, control, or custody of a dog shall not allow or 
permit the dog to be in the cemetery. 

(2) Subsection (1) does not apply to the following: 
(i) a police officer having the care, control, or custody of a police dog 

during the performance of its duties; 
(ii) a person having the care, control, or custody of a service dog during 

the performance of the its duties. 
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(d) That Schedule "B" be hereby repealed and substituted by the Schedule "B" attached 
hereto and forming part of this bylaw. 

2. This bylaw will come into force upon final adoption. 

Read a first time this 12th day of March, 2012 

Read a second time this 12th day ofMarch, 2012 

Read a third time this 1 th day of March, 20 12 

Finally passed and adopted this 19th day ofMarch, 2012 

May:il71 
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CITY OF COURTENAY 

.-,1 ' 

830 Cliffe Avenue 

Courtenay BC, V9N 2J7 

250-334-4441 

250-334-4241 Fax 

CEMETERY MANAGEMENT AMENDMENT BYLAW NO. 2700 

SCHEDULE 'B' 

Casket Lot 

Casket Lot Section 'U' 

Infant Lot or Stillborn Lot 

Cremation Lot 

Additional Cremated Remains 
Interment Right into an 
existing casket burial 

Scattering 

Double Niche 1st Interment 

Double Niche 2nd Interment 

Bottom Row Side B 

RESIDENT FEES ($) 

474.00 158.00 

549.00 183.00 

132.00 44.00 

225.00 75.00 

75.00 

900.00 100.00 

720.00 80.00 

1215.00 

1215.00 

607.00 

285.00 

285.00 

120.00 

100.00 

100.00 

100.00 

NON-RESIDENT FEES {i)j 

1847.00 

1947.00 

783.00 

585.00 

360.00 

120.00 

1100.00 

100.00 

900.00 

632.00 

732.00 

176.00 

300.00 

1000.00 

800.00 

Ground Burial Grave Care. Fu~d Pn3paration TOTAL Grave Space · 
Space Contnbutron & Placement Only 

Casket Lot 
780.00 260.00 1215.00 2255.00 1040.00 

Casket Lot Section 'U' 855.00 285.00 1215.00 2355.00 1140.00 

Infant Lot or Stillborn Lot 
246.00 82.00 607.00 935.00 328.00 

Cremation Lot 
315.00 105.00 285.00 705.00 420.00 

Additional Cremated Remains 
Interment Right into an 105.00 285.00 390.00 
existing casket burial 

Scattering 220.00 220.00 



Double Niche 1st Interment 1620.00 180.00 

Double Niche 2nd Interment 

Bottom Row Side B 1440.00 160.00 

Setting 
Ground Marker Setting Fee Fee 

Initial Placement 140.00 

Resetting Fee 40.00 

Columbarium Bronze 
Memorials (includes installation) Memorial 

Columbaria Bronze Niche Plate 465.00 

100.00 

100.00 

100.00 

1900.00 

100.00 

1700.00 

Maintenance 
Care Fund 

10.00 

10.00 

Maintenance 
Care Fund 

10.00 

1800.00 

1600.00 

TOTAL 

150.00 

50.00 

TOTAL 

475.00 

Columbaria Bronze Second Name Scroll 115.00 10.00 125.00 

3" x 4" Bronze Memorial on 
Scattering Board 240.00 10.00 250.00 

Memorial Boulder includes 
4" x 6" bronze plaque RESIDENT 790.00 10.00 800.00 

NON RESIDENT 1590.00 10.00 1600.00 

~ Second plaque 290.00 10.00 300.00 

Late Arrivals at Cemetery (to be charged to funeral home for 
each half hour, or part thereof, after scheduled arrival time) 50.00 

20.00 Licence Transfer Fee 

Monday-Friday after 3:30p.m. 

Saturday. Sunday and 
Statutory Holidays 

Add $250.00 to the Preparation and Placement Fee 

Full Burial 

Infant Burial 

Cremation 

Niche 
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Preparation and Placement Fee $1,822.00 

Preparation and Placement Fee $945.00 

Preparation and Placement Fee $427.00 

Preparation and Placement Fee $150.00 



Exhumation Casket Lot 

Exhumation Cremation Lot 

Exhumation Niche Space 

Tent Set-up 

Other Fees: 
Cemetery products not listed 

All fees are subject to applicable taxes. 
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1600.00 

425.00 

125.00 

125.00 

Cost+ 50% 


