THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF COURTENAY

BYLAW NO. 2700

A bylaw to amend Cemetery Management Bylaw No. 2569, 2009

The Council of the Corporation of the City of Courtenay in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as the "Cemetery Management Amendment Bylaw No. 2700, 2012".

- 1. That "Cemetery Management Bylaw No. 2569, 2009" be amended as follows:
 - (a) That all references made to "Manager of Corporate Administration" be replaced with "Director of Legislative Services".
 - (b) That Section 33, Subsection 5(a) be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

33(5)

(a) Upright memorials shall be made of granite and not exceed the dimensions of:

Single Plot: 60.96cm (24") in height x 76.20cm (30") in length x 15.24cm (6") in thickness on a base that is 30.48cm (12") in width x 91.44cm (36") in length x 15.24cm (6") in thickness.

Double Plot (side by side burial): 60.96cm (24") in height x 91.44cm (36") in length x 15.24cm (6") in thickness on a base that is 30.48cm (12") in width x 106.68cm (42") in length x 15.24 cm (6") in thickness.

The memorial may have either polished or rough edges. The base shall have "rock pitched" sides.

- (c) That the following Subsection be added and the remainder of the bylaw be renumbered accordingly:
 - 46(1) A person having the care, control, or custody of a dog shall not allow or permit the dog to be in the cemetery.
 - (2) Subsection (1) does not apply to the following:
 - (i) a police officer having the care, control, or custody of a police dog during the performance of its duties;
 - (ii) a person having the care, control, or custody of a service dog during the performance of the its duties.

- (d) That Schedule "B" be hereby repealed and substituted by the Schedule "B" attached hereto and forming part of this bylaw.
- 2. This bylaw will come into force upon final adoption.

Read a first time this 12th day of March, 2012

Read a second time this 12th day of March, 2012

Read a third time this 12th day of March, 2012

Finally passed and adopted this 19th day of March, 2012

Mayor/

Director of Legislative Services

830 Cliffe Avenue Courtenay BC, V9N 2J7 250-334-4441 250-334-4241 Fax

CITY OF COURTENAY CEMETERY MANAGEMENT AMENDMENT BYLAW NO. 2700 SCHEDULE 'B'

RESIDENT FEES (\$)

Ground Burial	Grave Space	Care Fund Contribution	Preparation & Placement	TOTAL	Grave Space Only
Casket Lot	474.00	158.00	1215.00	1847.00	632.00
Casket Lot Section 'U'	549.00	183.00	1215.00	1947.00	732.00
Infant Lot or Stillborn Lot	132.00	44.00	607.00	783.00	176.00
Cremation Lot	225.00	75.00	285.00	585.00	300.00
Additional Cremated Remains Interment Right into an existing casket burial		75.00	285.00	360.00	
Scattering			120.00	120.00	
Columbarium	Niche Space	Care Fund Contribution	Preparation & Placement	TOTAL	Niche Space Only
Double Niche 1st Interment	900.00	100.00	100.00	1100.00	1000.00
Double Niche 2nd Interment			100.00	100.00	S (8)
Bottom Row Side B	720.00	80.00	100.00	900.00	800.00

NON-RESIDENT FEES (\$)

Ground Burial	Grave Space	Care Fund Contribution	Preparation & Placement	TOTAL	Grave Space Only
Casket Lot	780.00	260.00	1215.00	2255.00	1040.00
Casket Lot Section 'U'	855.00	285.00	1215.00	2355.00	1140.00
Infant Lot or Stillborn Lot	246.00	82.00	607.00	935.00	328.00
Cremation Lot Additional Cremated Remains	315.00	105.00	285.00	705.00	420.00
Interment Right into an existing casket burial		105.00	285.00	390.00	
Scattering			220.00	220.00	

Columbarium	Niche Space	Care Fund Contribution	Preparation & Placement	TOTAL	Niche Space Only
Double Niche 1st Interment	1620.00	180.00	100.00	1900.00	1800.00
Double Niche 2nd Interment			100.00	100.00	
Bottom Row Side B	1440.00	160.00	100.00	1700.00	1600.00

Memorials			All the second	
Ground Marker Setting Fee		Setting Fee	Maintenance Care Fund	TOTAL
Initial Placement		140.00	10.00	150.00
Resetting Fee		40.00	10.00	50.00
Columbarium Bronze Memorials (includes installation)		Memorial	Maintenance Care Fund	TOTAL
Columbaria Bronze Niche Plate		465.00	10.00	475.00
Columbaria Bronze Second Name Scroll		115.00	10.00	125.00
3" x 4" Bronze Memorial on Scattering Board		240.00	10.00	250.00
Memorial Boulder includes 4" x 6" bronze plaque	RESIDENT NON RESIDENT	790.00 1590.00	10.00 10.00	800.00 1600.00
> Second plaque	NON NEOIDEN	290.00	10.00	300.00

Administration Fees

Late Arrivals at Cemetery (to be each half hour, or part thereof,			
Licence Transfer Fee		20.00	
Monday-Friday after 3:30 p.m.	Add \$250.00 to the Preparation and Placement Fee		
Saturday. Sunday and Statutory Holidays	Full Burial	Preparation and Placement Fee \$1,822.00	
	Infant Burial	Preparation and Placement Fee \$945.00	
	Cremation	Preparation and Placement Fee \$427.00	
	Niche	Preparation and Placement Fee \$150.00	

Exhumation Casket Lot	1600.00
Exhumation Cremation Lot	425.00
Exhumation Niche Space	125.00
Tent Set-up	125.00
Other Fees: Cemetery products not listed	Cost + 50%

All fees are subject to applicable taxes.